3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


PUBLIC NOTICE

AGENDA

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITIEE MEETING
Thursday, April 25, 2019, 10:00 a.m.
Eighth Floor, Conference Room 851
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Committee Members: Gregory Pease, Chairman
Randall Barnes, Treasury

James McCain, OGC

Subcommittee ITEM #

TITLE & ACTION

MOTION

CONIR
EXP

OUTCOME

Members
Larry Schmitt P-21-16

Bart L.aird

Contract Amendment No. 3

Police Lieutenant & Police Sergeant Promotional
Process Development and implementation
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

That Contract No. 10198 between the City of Jacksonville and
Industrial/Organizational Solutions (10S) for Police Lieutenant &
Police Sergeant Promotional Process Development &
Implementation be amended to: (i) exercise the third of four
(4) renewal options extending the period of service from May
1, 2019 through May 1, 2020, with one renewal opfion
remaining. (i) increase the maximum indebtedness by
$302,000.00 for the services o a new not-to-exceed total
maximum of $832,379.00. All other terms and conditions shall
remain the same except for such changes as the Office of
General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure
compliance with the Cily’s ordinances, Procurement policies
and procedures and applicable federal and state laws.

05/02/19

William Joyce P-42-16

R. Duane Kent

Contract Amendment No. 2

Wetland Identification, Mitigation and Related
Permitting Activities

Department of Public Works/Engineering &
Construction Management Division

That Contract No. 10301, originally executed May 19, 2017,
between the Cily of Jacksonville and Onsite Environmental
Consulting, LLC for Wetland Identification, Mitigation and
Related Pemmiflling Activities be amended io exercise the
second and final renewal option extending the period of
service from May 19, 2019 through May 18, 2020. All other
terms and conditions shall remain the same except for such
changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem
appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s ordinances,
Procurement policies and procedures, and applicable federal
and state laws.

05/19/19

William Joyce P-40-16

R. Duane Kent

Contract Amendment No. 3

Master Stormwater Management Plan (MSMP)
Program Management Services - Annual Contract
Department of Public Works

Contract No. 6354-16, originally executed June 23, 2017,
between the City of Jacksonville and CDM Smith, Inc., for
Master Stormwater Management Plan (MSMP) Program
Management Services-Annual Contract be omended fo
exercise the first of two renewal options extending the period
of service from June 22, 2019 through June 22, 2021 with one
renewal remaining. Al other terms and conditions as
previously amended shall remain the same except for such
changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem
appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s ordinances,
Procurement policies and procedures, and applicable federal
and state laws.

06/22/19

William Joyce P-30-19

Robert Skalitzky

Intfroduce and Review Scope

Construction Engineering and Inspection Services
for Northbank Bulkhead Replacements
Department of Public Works/Engineering &
Construction Management Division

That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request
for Proposal (RFP) as presented with such minor changes
thereto as may be approved by the Chief of Procurement
Officer and the Office of General Counsel appropriate o
clarify the intent of the using agency and to insure
compliance with the city’s Procurement ordinances, policies,
procedures and applicable federal and state laws.

MEETING ADJOURNED:

CC: Council Auditor
Subcommittee Members

04/25/19 PSEC AGENDA







Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Duval County, Florida

" Mike Williams, Sheriff 501 E. Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

To: Gregory Pease
Chief of Procurement

Thru: Bill Clement, CPA _
Chief of Budget % *

From: Tom Hackney }) 7})3
Director of Personnel & Pr ional Standards

Larry Schmitt m
Chief of Personne jets

Bart Laird
Manager of Personnel Services

Subject: P-21-16 {Contract #10198) Police Lieutenant & Police Sergeant Promotional Process
Development and Implementation

Date: April 16, 2019

We are requesting to utilize the third of four (4) one (1) year renewal options with Industrial/Organizational
Solutions (10S) from May 2, 2019, through May 1, 2020. We are requesting to include written job knowledge
exams for Police Sergeant and Lieutenant ranks, written job knowledge exams and assessment centers for the
Corrections Sergeant and Lieutenant ranks and Military Make-up Assessments. The expenditure amount for the
renewal period is $302,000.00 for a revised total not to exceed expenditure amount of $832,379.00. The
funding source is SHPPO1[PR ~ 03109. Attached is the quote from Industrial/Organizational Solutions (10S)
for your review.

Please let me know if you need any other information.

www.jaxsheriff.org






INDLISTRIALVDRGBANIZATIDNAL SOLUTIONS

L §

April 2, 2019

Dear Mr. Laird,

Industrial/Organizational Solutions, Inc. (IOS) is pleased to have the opportunity to present this
cost proposal for Sheriff and Corrections sergeant and lieutenant assessments in 2020. This
cost proposal includes the work outlined in the existing contract, as well as the additional work
requested in 2017 (written job knowledge exams for the Police Sergeant and Lieutenant ranks,
and written job knowledge exams and assessment centers for the Corrections Sergeant and
Lieutenant ranks). We have made minor modifications based on assessor travel-related costs
and projected assessment days based on our experience in the most recent assessment cycle

We would welcome the opportunity to discuss the cost proposal with you or to clarify any
points about which you may have questions.

We look forward to continuing our work with Jacksonville Sheriff's Office.

Best regards,

Chad C. Legel, M.S.
President & CEQ ICS, Inc.

Fublic Safety Selection Experts





Police Sergeant

 Project Step _
Written Job Knowledge Exarn Development

Hrs.

40

Hrs.
30

_ Consultant Cddﬁltﬁ{g ' Tech.
Assoc, Wrtr.
Hrs

154

$20,430

Work with SMEs to design the exam plan/blueprint basad on review of
essential knowladge areas, identification of knowledge sources, and
allocation of items by source/knowledge.

Draft 250 exam items.

125

Conduct item review meeting with SMEs to assess relevance and
accuracy as well as collectitem difficulty ratings and CVRs,

10

10

Construct final examination.

Administer examination on-site and provide scores {0 candidates
immediately.

Prepare appeals materials and provide a response {0 appeals.

12

24

Participate in Protest Review Hearing

Score exam and conduct itern level analysis and impact analysis.

Assessment Center Development

113

ioo

24

$29,245

Design three assessment center exercises based on input from SMEs,
including candidate preparation materials, scripts, and rating
criteria/guidelines,

34

Develop parallel assessment center exercises to be administered to
any returning military personnel.

30

Review exercises with SMEs to refine exercise details and ensure
accuracy of criteria.

Develop efficient assessment schedule and coordinate needs for
assessmentsite.

Recruitassessors and coordinate travel logistics {estimated 27
assessors - 13, 2-person panels plus 1 back-up assessor)

14

Administer the assessment center {estimated 200 candidates: 3 staff,
1 training day plus 3 assessment days}

32

64

Compile assessment scores and conduct quality controls.

Develop candidate feedback reports.

ié

15

Candidate Orientation Presentation

$1,480

Prepare and deliver a candidate preparation/orientation document
and presentation.

Technical Report

i0

$1,305

Draft report to document test development, validation and resulits,

Project Expenses

Consultant travel-related costs

10

$12,000

Assessor travel-related cost {27 assessors)

$45,000

Assessment facility cost

54,500

Cater Junches at assessment site.

$2,500

Administrative costs {shipping, freight, printi ng, recerdzng media}
TOTAL PROJECT INVESTMENT v : -

Copyright © 2019, 108, Inc.

5375

$64,975

$117,435





Police Lieutenant

' Consukant Consultmg . Tech. - Admin. Cost |
Assoc. Wrtr. Hrs  Hrs. -
Written Job Knowledge Exam Qevelopment 40 24 142 g $19,140

Work with SMEs to design the exam plan/blueprint based on review of
essential knowledge areas, identification of knowledge sources, and

allocation of items by sourcefknowledge. &

Draft approximately 250 exam items. 8 125
Conduct item review meeting with SMEs to assess relevance and

accuracy as well as collect item difficulty ratings and CVRs. 10 10

Construct final examination, 5
Administer examination on-site and provide scores to candidates

immediately. 8

Prepare appeals materials and provide a responsa to appeals. 2 6 12
Participate in Protest Review Hearing S

Score exam and conduct item evel analysis and impactanalysis. &

Assessment Center Development 111 a0 0 14 $27,775
Design three assessment center exercises based on input from SMEs,
including candidate preparation materials, scripts, and rating

¢riteria/guidelines. 34

Develop parallel assessment center exarcises to be administared 1o

any returning military personnel. 30

Review exercises with SMEs to refine exercise details and ensure

accuracy of criteria. 8

Davelop efficient assessment schedule and coordinate needs for

assessment site, 4

Recruit assessors and coordinate travel logistics {estimated 16

assessors - 5, 3-person panels plus 1 back-up assessor} i 12
Administer the assessment center {estimated 35 candidates: 3 staff, 1

training day plus 3 assessment days) 32 &84
Compile assessment scores and conduct quality controls. 2 <]

Develop candidate feedback reports,

Candidate Orientation Presentation 8 g 0 0 $1,480
Srepare and deliver a candidate preparation/orientation document
and presentation.

Technical Report 3 18 (4] 0 $1,305
Draft report to document test development, validation and results. 3 1a

Project Expenses $43,230
Consultant travel-related costs $12,000 .

Assessor travel-related cost {16 assessors) 521,000

Role-plavyer costs $2,600

Assessment facility cost 54,500

Cater lunches atassessment site. ‘ $2,500

Administrative cosis (sh;ppmg, frelght prmtmg, recordmg medra} $630

| TOTAL PROJECT lNVESTMENT

Copyright © 2018, 108, Inc. 3





Corrections Sergeant

Proie .4

O

Written Job Knowledge Exam Development 40 24 140 0 $19,000
Work with SMEs to design the exam plan/blueprint based on review of

essential knowledge areas, identification of knowledge sources, and

allocation of items by source/knowledge. &

Draft 250 exam items. 8 125

Conduct item review meeting with SMEs to assess relevance and

accuracy as well as collect Itern difficulty ratings and CVRs. 10 10

Construct final examination. 5

Administer examination on-site and provide scores to candidates

immadiately. 8

Prepare appeals materials and provide a response to appeals. 2 & 16

Participate in Protest Review Hearing 8

Score exam and conduct item leve! analysis and impact analysis. &

Assessment Center Development 73 80 o 24 $20,345
Design one assessment center exercise based on input from SMEs,

including candidate preparation materials, scripts, and rating

criteria/guidelines. 18

Develop parallel assessment center exercise to be administered to

any returning military personnel, 16

Raview exercises with SMEs to refine exercise details and ensure

accuracy of criteria. 8

Develop efficient assessment schedule and coordinate needs for

assessment site. 4
{Recruit assessors and coordinate travel logistics {estimated 19

assessors - 9, 2-person panels plus 1 back-up assessor} 2 10

Administer the assessment center {estimated 1530 candidates: 3 staff,

1 training day plus 2 assessment days} 24 48

Compile assessment scores and conduct quality controls, 3 6 8

Develop candidate feedback reports. 16 16

Candidate Orientation Presentation 8 0 0 0 $1,480
Prepars and deliver a candidate preparationforientation document

and presentation.

Technical Report 3 10 g o $1,305
Draft report to document test developmaent, validation and results. 10

Project Expensas $44,375
Consuitanttravel-related cosis $12.000

Assessor travel-related cost $24,500

Assessment facility cost $4,500

Cater lunches at assessmentsite. $2,400

Administrative costs {shipping, freight, printing, recording media)
TOTAL PROJECT INVESTMENT -

Copyright © 2018, 108, Inc.

$975

$86,505





Correctipns Lieutenant

 Admin.

ulting Tedl
o Hrs.

Pro,fect Step . . Hr 1 _ Cos
Written Job Knowiedge Exam Development 40 24 140 a $19,000
Wark with SMEs to design the exam plan/blugprint based on review of &
essential knowledge areas, identification of knowledge sources, and
allocation of items by source/knowledge,
Draft approximately 250 exam items. 8 125
Conduct item review meeting with SMEs to assess relevance and 10 10
accuracy as well as collectitem difficulty ratings and CVRs,
Construct final examination. 5
Administer examination on-site and provide scores to candidates 8
immediately.
Prepare appeals materials and provide a response 1o appeals, 2 & 10
Participate in Protest Review Hearing 8
Score exam and conduct item level analysis and impact analysis. 8
Assessment Center Development 81 70 0 ig $22,575
Design two assessment center exercises based on input from SMEs, 26
including candidate preparation materials, scripts, and rating
criteria/guidelines.
Develop paraliel assessment center exercises to be administered to 26
any returning military personnel.
Review exercises with SMEs to refine exercise details and ensure 8
accuracy of criteria.
Develop efficient assessment schedule and coordinate neads for 4
assessmentsite.
Recruitassessors and coordinate travel logistics (estimatad 7 1 8
assessors - 2, 3-person panels plus 1 back-up assessor}
Administer the assessment center {estimated 30 candidates: 3 staff, 1 24 48
training day plus 2 assessment days}
Compile assessment scores and conduct quality controls. 2 & 6
Develop candidate feedback reports.
Candidate Orlentation Presentation ¢ 0 $1,480
Prepare and deliver a candidate preparation/orientation document
and presentation.
Technical Report 3 16 ] o $1,305
Draft report to document test development, validation and results. 10
Project Expenses $34,130
Consultant travel-related costs $12,000
Assessor travel-related cost $12,000
Role-player costs $2,600
Assessment facility cost 54,500
Cater lunches at assessment site. $2,400
Administrative costs (shsppmg, fresght, pnmmg, raccrdmg medea} 5

TOTAL PROJECT mvesmlm .

Copyright © 2018, 1CS, Inc,





Project Notes
10S expects to use the Shriner's Hall, church building or similar facility that has been used for past
administrations as the site for the assessment center.

Military make-up administrations will be invoiced at our hourly rate, as outlined in existing contract,
and at actual travel costs.

Copyright © 2019, 108, inc.





Jacksonville, FL. Sheriff's Office

Sgt. and L. Military Make-u sment‘

Project Step -
Written Exam

Corsultine
He

Consulting  Tech. Wrtr.
Assoc. Hrs. Hrs

10

Hrs.

Print and ship written exams and 10S administration script.
{The City of Jacksonville will administer exam. City of
Jacksonville will scan and score onsite.)

Replicate scoring using SPPS.

Respond to protests. _Pr—epare a Protest Hearing Booklet.
108 will not be onsite for Protest Hearing. 105 and City of
Jacksonville will utilize video conferencing for 10S to serve
on Protest Hearing Panel.

10

Assessment Center

30 15

Develop schedule {0 process one Sergeant candidate and
one lieutenant candidate using the same pattern as recently
deployed for Sgt. and Lt. processes {Lt candidate, one
exercise per day over 3 days; Sgt candidates, one exercise
per day over 3 days.)

Recruit assessors and coordinate travel logistics {estimated
9 assessors - all 9 will be qualified to conduct Lt. and Sgt.
assessment rating)

Administer {he assessor training and assessment center,
{The training will occur in the morning. The assessment
center exercise will occur in the afternoon.)

24

Compile assessment scores and conduct quality controls.

Develop candidate feedback reports.

Technical Report

Update technical report

Project Expenses

Consultant travel-related costs (1 consultant)

S 100 Py PN
L )

81,975

Assessor travel-related cost {9 assessors)

$12,430

Assessment facility cost ‘
TOTAL PROJECT INVESTMENT.

Schedule of Hourly Rates - 105 2018

Category Rate

Consultant/Industrial Psychologist $185/hour
Consulting Associate 575/hour
Technical Writer S$70/hour
Administrative Assistant S35/hour

__CityHall-none






Cost
$2,030

$6,710

$520

$14,405






Assumption:
A new candidate orientation is not necessary. Candidates will be advised {o watch the recorded orientation.
The assessment facility will be City Hall, provided at no cost.





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

May 10, 2018

The Honorable Lenny Cunry, Mayor
City of Jocksorvila

4th Floor, §t. Jomes Bullding
Jacksonwilie, FL 32202

Dear Mayor Cunry:

Raf: P-21-14 Police Usulenant & Police Semsant Promolional Process Devolopment and implemeniation
{Amendment No. 2}
Jacksonviile Shedff's Office

The Professionol Senvices Evaluation Commities met fodoy in Board Room 851 on the gighih floor of the Ed Ball
8uilding, for the purpose of amending the above-elarenced conlract.

The following molionfrecommendation wos adopted:

Tat Confract No. 10198 belwean the Clty of Jocksonville ond Industiol/Organzational Solutions 00S) for Police
Uautenant & Police Sergeant Fromotional Process Development & implemeniaiion be amendad io: @) 1olify the contioet
from May 1. 2018 1o effeclive dale of renewal and exsrcise the second of four {4) renewals exlending the perod of
senvice through May 1, 2019, with two renewal oplions remaining: and @) Incremse the maxmum Indebledness by
$20,831.00 for the senices 10 © new not-io-excesd Jotal madmum of 5530,37900. Al other ferms and conditions shal
remain e same oxcepl for such chonges os the Office of General Counsel may deem oppropriaie {o enswe
comgplionce with the Cliy's ordinonces, Procurement policles and procedures and appicable federal and siale iows,

it the foregoing mests your approval, we respecifully request your signature ond retum to my office.

Respacifully submitted,
s}

6:-’ GOty Peose, Chief
Procurement Division
Chaimnan, Professional Senvices
Evaluction Commitiee

PROVED:

(ﬂ F/ Lo . Mayor
w@f’_\/@m of 2018
GPob

oo Counch Auditor Sum E, Mousa

Jatf Clase, OGC T i ¥ ;igé’#’ ice
Mol Geoy, GAD Chief Adminisimuive Officer

Subcommittas Membars £ or: Mayor Lenny Curry
Undder Authoriry off
Execuve Order No, 2013.03






T %

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

April 11, 2019
TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman

Professional Services Evaluation G; yl't/)ee
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E / /

Director

-
FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E. %/
Director of Operations

R. Duane Kent, P.E.
Public Works Project Manag

SUBJECT: P-42-16 Wetland Identification, Mitigation and Related Permitting Activities
Contract 10301 Amendment 2
Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

Contract #10301 between the City and Onsite Environmental Consulting, LLC is set to expire
May 18, 2019. All work has been performed satisfactorily. Section 1.2 of the contract allows for
two, one year renewals. Therefore, we wish to extend the contract for the 2nd of the two year
renewals. There is no rate increase associated with this amendment. EBO goals of 15%
continue to be met with this amendment.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract # 10301, originally executed May 19, 2017,
between the City of Jacksonville and Onsite Environmental Consulting, LLC for Wetland
Identification, Mitigation and Related Permitting Activities be amended to extend the period of
service from May 19, 2019 thru May 18, 2020, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement
remaining unchanged.

WdJ/tw

ce: Lori A. West, Engineering Contract Specialist





Y% .
www.OnsiteEC.com

Onsite Environmental Consulting, LLC
“Our Expertise Wherever You Are”
2008 Riverside Ave Ste 100 = Jacksonville, FL 32204 » PH: 904.384.7020 » FAX: 904.384.7021 » info@OnsiteEC.com

Wetland Delineation » Permitting » Gopher Tortoise Authorized Agents « ASTM Phase 1 and 2 « Mitigation « Expert Witness

April 11, 2019

Lori West

Engineering Contract Specialist
City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, 10 Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE: 2019 Renewal Option for Onsite Environmental Consulting, LLC for
P-42-16 Wetland Identification, Mitigation, and Related Permitting Activities Contract

Ms. West,

At this time, Onsite Environmental Consulting, LLC would like to exercise the renewal option on the
contract for P-42-16 Wetland Identification, Mitigation, and Related Permitting Activities Contract that
was originally issued on May 19, 2017.

Onsite Environmental Consulting, LLC will not have a rate increase with this renewal.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Janet M. Herrick

DN: cn=Janet M. Herrick, 0=Onsite Envirenmental Consulting LLC, ou,
email=oecjanet@onsiteec.com, c=US

Date: 2019.04.11 10:39:18 -04'00'

Janet M. Herrick
CEO/President
Onsite Environmental Consulting, LLC






Sy

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

April 11, 2019

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Gregory W. Pease, Chairman

Director

William J. Joyce, P. E.
Director of Operations

Public Works Project Maré?%rA>

R. Duane Kent, P.E.

Professional Services Evaluadion @mit e
John P. Pappas, P.E ) /_v/ / %cy
’ ~,

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8786
www.coj.net

P-40-16 Master Stormwater Management Plan (MSMP) Program Management Services-

Annual Contract

Coniract # 6354-16 Amendment 3

Consultant Services Account Nos.: N/A
Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

Contract #6354-16 between the City and CDM Smith, Inc. is set to expire June 22, 2019. All work has
been performed satisfactorily. Section 1.2 of the contract allows for two, two year renewals. Therefore,
we wish to extend the coniract for the 1st of the two year renewals. There is no rate increase associated
with this amendment. EBO goals of 15% continue to be met.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract # 6354-186, originally executed June 23, 2017, between
the City of Jacksonville and CDM Smith Inc. for Master Stormwater Management Plan (MSMP) Program
Management Services- Annual Contract be amended to extend the period of service from June 22, 2019
thru June 22, 2021. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

JPP/lw

Attachment:

CC:

Lori A. West, Engineering Contract Specialist

.,

]





4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420
Jacksonville, Florida 32256
tel: 904 731-7109

April 9,2019

Ms. Lori West

Engineering Contract Specialist
City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, 10t Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Subject:  Services Contract P-40-16
Master Stormwater Management Plan
Request for Contract Renewal

Dear Mrs. West:

CDM Smith would like to accept the City of Jacksonville’s offer to exercise the first of two 2-year
contract renewal options of Contract No. 6354-16, under the same terms and conditions as the
master contract agreement.

We understand that this contract renewal would enable CDM Smith to continue to provide these
same services for the City of Jacksonville. We appreciate the renewal offer and look forward to
working with the City.

Sincerely,

Patrick R. Victor, P.E., DWRE
Vice President
CDM Smith Inc.

cc: Lisa Sterling, CDM Smith






Gity of Jacksonville, Fiorida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202
(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

TO: Greg Pease, Chairperson

Professional Services Evaluation C?m e

THRU John P. Pappas, P. E.
Director of Public Works / :

FROM: Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director
Department of Public Works

Bob Skalitzky, Chief
Natural and Marine Resources Division

DATE: April 16, 2019
RE: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS — CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION

SERVICES FOR NORTHBANK BULKHEAD REPLACEMENTS
RFP NO. P-30-19

Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject professional
services.

The following information is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement Department
Regulations:

1. The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP.

2. The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated in the RFP.
3. The services shall be performed in accordance with negotiated time schedules.

4. The cost for these services is estimated at approximately $2,200,000.

5. These services will not duplicate prior or existing work.

6. There are no current or prior services directly related to this request.

7. Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the Department of

Public Works for proper utilization of these services.

8. The Department of Public Works does not have the in house capabilities to provide these
services.

Qb





Greg Pease

April 16, 2019
Page 2
9. A subcommittee composed of Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director, Department of Public
Works, 255-8762, and Bob Skalitzky, Chief, Natural and Marine Resources, 255-7912, is
assigned to review submittals for this RFP.
10. Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No. PWENO11AD.
11. Funding will be identified at the time a contract is requested for these services.

12. All firms who have expressed an interest in furnishing Professional Engineering Services as
detailed in the RFP should be mailed a notice of this RFP.

13. The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the
Procurement Manual dated March 2017.

14, Three (3) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond to this RFP.
We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge.
JP:ddh
Attachment: Request for Proposals
Risk Management and EBO Approvals (sent by e-mail)

cc: David D. Hahn, P. E., Engineer Manager, Engineering Design Section
Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division





